>

PROPLE'S TELEVISION
NOTICE OF EXTENSION

24 April 2024

168 SECURITY INC.
Rm 2B 2nd Floor Hizon Building
29 Quezon Avenue, Quezon City,

ATTENTION: CATHERINE T. MARQUEZ
Licensee

Dear Ms. Marquez:

We are pleased to inform you that the contract extension for the “Provision of Security
Services of People’s Television Network, Inc. (PTNI) Manila Office and its Provincial
Stations is hereby extended from the period of 25 May 2024 to 25 June 2024 in the amount of
One Miltion Eight Hundred Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Three Pesos and 28/100
(Php 1,804,233.28), in accordance with the Guidelines on Renewal of Regular and Recurring
Services provided under 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No.
9184,

We appreciate your interest in extending the coniract for the said project and we look
forward to your satisfactory performance of your obligations under the project.

Sincerely youss,

Network General Manager
S Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE)
Received by: )
I, .. 7 % W
Coathetune |- Jrarfily,

(Signature above printed nae) //

My (03, I094

(Date And Time of receipt)

* 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184

PEOPLE’S TELEVISION NETWORK, INC.
Broadcast Complex, Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1128, Philippines
www.ptvnews.ph | www.ptnigovph | ogm@ptnigov.ph



PEOPLE’S TELEVISICN
P aRrR A 5 A

E A& Y A N

BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2024-009
RECOMMENDATION FOR THE CONTRACT EXTENSION BETWEEN THE PEOPLE’S
TELEVISION NETWORK, INC. AND THE 168 SECURITY INC.

WHEREAS, the People’s Television Network, Inc. (PTNI) through its Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC) conducted procurement and awarded the contract of Security Services with
Invitation to Bid No. 2021-0012R to 168 Security Inc. last 22 November 2021 in accordance
with Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 and its 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations
(IRR);

WHEREAS, no procurement was made prior to the expiration of the said contract on 22
November 2022, due to the issuance of Memorandum Circular No. 3 by the Office of the
President;

WHEREAS, the BAC issued Resolution No. 2022-047 recommending the extension of
contract with 168 Security Inc. in accordance with the Government Procurement Policy Board
(GPPB) Resolution no. 023-2007, entitled “Approving and Adopting the Revised Guidelines on
the Extension of Contracts for the General Support Services” until the completion of new
pracurement activities to ensure the continuity of the security services;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Government Policy Procurement Board (GPPB) Resolution
No. 023-2007, entitled “Approving and Adopting the Revised Guidelines on the Extension of
Contracts for the General Support Services”, the PTNI-BAC recommended the extension of
the contract until the completion of the procurement activities through the issuance of BAC
Resolution No. 2022-047 to ensure the continuity of the security services;

WHEREAS, the GPPB issued Resolution No. 06-2022 dated 12 September 2022 titled
“Approving the Guidelines on the Renewal of Regular and Recurring Services” and included as
Appendix 37 of RA 9184 and its IRR which amended the conditions and procedures for the
extension of contracts for Regular and Recurring Services which repealed relevant provisions
of GPPB Resolution No. 023-2007;

WHEREAS, item no. 5.2 of the Appendix 37 of RA 9184 and its IRR, provides that “the
duration for each coniract extension shall not exceed three (3) months. However, the total
combined period covering all contract extensions shall not exceed six (6) months”;

WHEREAS, upon careful review and consideration of the guidelines on the renewal of
regular and recurring services, the contract extension will reach its sixth month on 22 May
2023. Thus, the prohibition of another period of contract extension which the End-user
representative requested for the renewal of the contract of security services between PTNI and
168 Security, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the BAC issued resolution no. 2023-006 recommending the renewal of
contract between PTNI and 168 Security, Inc. pursuant to Appendix 37 of RA 9184 and its IRR
from 23 May 2023 to 24 May 2024;

WHEREAS, on 12 April 2024, the End-user submitted a request for the procurement of
security services;

BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2024-008 RECOMMENDATION FOR THE CONTRACT EXTENSION BETWEEN THE PEOPLE'S
TELEVISION NETWORK, INC. AND THE 168 SECURITY INC.
T Page 1 of 2

PEOPLE’S TELEVISION NETWORK, INC.
Broadcast Complex, Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1128, Philippines
www.ptvnews.ph | www.pinigovph | ogm@pinigov.ph



WHEREAS, during the pre-procurement conference, upon checking with the shortest
period of the procurement activities, the contract will not be awarded before the contract
expiration of 168 Security Inc. on 28 ne¥2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the Members of the
Bids and Awards Commiitee, hereby RECOMMEND to the Head of the Procuring Entity
{HopE) the following:

1. Inclusion of the Contract Extension in the Annual Procurement Pian;

2. Extension of contract between PTNI and 168 Security, Inc. for one (1) month or
until 25 June 2024 in accordance with Appendix 37 of RA 9184 and its IRR.

RESOLVED, this 16th day of April 2024, at the Bids and
Secretariat Office, 3rd Floor, PTNI Broadcast Complex 'T/isayas A
and via Google Meet.

wards Committee (BAC)
nue, Diliman, Quezon City

M&ﬁ/‘@/ %-ﬁw’w--;ﬂ
ELEMITA L. DIRECTO SMINE B. BARRIOS

Viee Chairperson Member

:--IJ. — -

“_ '_‘.b: = — _... /
JOSELI}TO"‘ N. TANGGOL JOSE EMIL 3 J?UCIAN, JR.
Member Member

,//' /"’."-’

=

/A’Nwé%
Networlk’General Manager
Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE)
date:

BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2024-009 RECOMMENDATION FOR THE CONTRACT EXTENSION BETWEEN THE PEOPLE'S
TELEVISION NETWORK, INC. AND THE 168 SECURITY INC.
Page 2 0of 2

PEOPLE’S TELEVISION NETWORK, INC.
Broadcast Complex, Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1128, Philippines
www.ptvnews.ph | wwwpinigovph | ogm@pinigov.ph



